

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSH STEIN, in his official capacity as Attorney  
General of North Carolina, and DR. KEVIN  
GUSKIEWICZ, in his official capacity as Chancellor of  
the University of North Carolina-Chapel Hill,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS,  
INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**Unopposed Motion for Leave to File and Brief of  
*Amici Curiae* State of Utah and 15 Other  
States in Support of Petitioners**

SEAN D. REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
CHRISTOPHER A. BATES\*  
Deputy Solicitor General  
KYLE J. KAISER  
Assistant Attorney General  
350 N. State Street, Suite 230  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114  
Telephone: (801) 538-9600  
chrisbates@agutah.gov  
\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF UTAH  
AND 15 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS WITHOUT 10 DAYS' NOTICE**

*Amici curiae*, the States of Utah, Arkansas, Georgia, Idaho, Indiana, Louisiana, Mississippi, Montana, Nebraska, North Dakota, Oklahoma, South Carolina, South Dakota, Texas, Virginia, and West Virginia respectfully move for leave to file the accompanying brief in support of Petitioners Josh Stein, Attorney General of North Carolina, and Dr. Kevin Guskiewicz, Chancellor of the University of North Carolina-Chapel Hill, without 10 days' advance notice to the parties of *amici's* intent to file as ordinarily required by Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> STATE OF UTAH AND 15 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS WITHOUT 10 DAYS' NOTICE .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Court should grant certiorari to delineate how states may protect their citizens' private property from unwarranted intrusion by deceptive individuals including employees who exceed the scope of their employers' consent.....	2
A. The right to exclude is integral to private property rights. ....	3
B. States have an interest in protecting the right to exclude. ....	8
II. The Court should grant certiorari to resolve a circuit split and clarify the scope of application of the First Amendment to speech- and content-neutral laws affecting private property. ....	11
A. The opinion below departs from Supreme Court precedent and creates a First Amendment right to newsgather on private property without the owner's	

consent or contrary to the owner's interest. ....	11
B. The opinion below exacerbates a circuit split whether unauthorized, speech-related actions on nonpublic property are constitutionally protected speech. ....	16
C. The Court should grant certiorari to provide States with regulatory guidance. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
Additional Counsel .....	23
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
States authorizing an award of nominal damages for trespass without additional proof of harm.....	App. 1
Appendix B	
States authorizing punitive damages against trespassers who do not cause additional harm to the property .....	App. 4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017) .....	9, 10, 20
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 9, 19, 21
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	9, 17, 18, 21
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.,3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	9, 19, 20, 21
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937) .....	13
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	1, 3, 5
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	13
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	16, 17
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807, 817 (C.P. 1765) .....	6
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	15
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	7, 17
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) .....	14
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	17
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F. 4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	12
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	1, 5

<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972) .....	7, 13, 14
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	5
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) .....	14
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. N. Carolina Farm Bureau Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	9
<i>PETA v. Stein</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 547 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Newman</i> , 51 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>Project Veritas v. Schmidt</i> , --- F.4th ---, No. 22-35271 (9th Cir. July 3, 2023)	20
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Off. Dep’t</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) .....	16
<i>Snow v. City of Columbia</i> , 409 S.E.2d 797 (S.C. Ct. App 1991) .....	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	6
<i>Walmart Foods v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 354 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) .....	15
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	19

## Statutes

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 5/21-7(a) .....	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4902(B) .....	8
Cal. Civ. Code § 1708.8(a) .....	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-7042(1) .....	9
Iowa Code § 717A.3A(1) .....	18

Iowa Code § 717A.3A(1)(a) .....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann § 47-1827 .....	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-17-95 .....	8
N.C. Gen Stat. § 99A-2(a) .....	11
N.C. Gen Stat. § 99A-2(b)(1).....	9, 11, 15
N.C. Gen Stat. § 99A-2(b)(2).....	15
N.C. Gen Stat. § 99A-2(b)(3).....	12
N.C. Gen Stat. § 99A-2(b)(5).....	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 635:2(III)(b)(4).....	8
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.06(a)(1) .....	8
Utah Code § 76-6-112 .....	9

### Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> *135 .....	4
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> *2 .....	4
David L. Callies & J. David Breemer, <i>The Right to Exclude Others from Private Property: A Fundamental Constitutional Right</i> , 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 39 (2000).....	4
Expert Report of David A. Pyle, D.V.M., <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00679-RJS (D. Utah Jan. 29, 2016) .....	10
Expert Report of William James, D.V.M, M.P.H., <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00679-RJS (D. Utah Jan. 29, 2016).....	10
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Dialogue on Private Property</i> , 9 Rutgers L. Rev. 357 (1954) .....	5
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> 368-69 (Peter Laslett ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1967) (1690) .....	4
Restatement (First) of Property § 7(a) (1936).....	4
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 163 (1965) .....	6, 7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 169 (1965) .....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 892B(2) (1979) .....	6

Robert Brauneis, <i>Eastern Enterprises, Phillips, Money, and the Limited Role of the Just Compensation Clause in Protecting Property “in its Larger and Juster Meaning,”</i> 51 Ala. L. Rev. 937 (2000) .....	4
The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1911) .....	4
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1999) .....	5
U.S. Sent’g Guidelines Manual § 2B2.3(b)(1) .....	8
